

Case No. 3:14-cv-55440

In the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

American Slaughterhouse Association,
Appellant,

v.

United States Department Of Agriculture; and Tom Vilsack, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture;
Appellees.

***APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF MASSACHUSETTS
CASE NO. 3:14-CV-55440 MJC (ABC)
THE HONORABLE MYRA J. COPELAND, PRESIDING***

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Team 16
Counsel for Appellants

January 23, 2015

NATIONAL ANIMAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing ASA’s Claim Because the Meat Eaters’ Right to Know Act Compels Speech in Violation of the First Amendment.	4
<u>A. The MERK Act Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Under Central Hudson Because It Does Not Articulate An Anti-Deception Rationale.</u>	5
<u>B. The MERK Act Fails Under Central Hudson.</u>	7
(1) The Government’s Interest in Regulating ASA’s Speech Fails to Rise to the Level of a “Substantial Government Interest.”	8
(2) The MERK Act Will Not Adequately Advance the Government’s Stated Interests.	11
(3) The MERK Act’s Scope is Grossly More Extensive than Necessary to Serve the Government’s Interests.	13
<u>C. The MERK Act Also Fails Under Zauderer Rational Basis Review.</u>	15
(1) The Government’s Interest is Insufficient to Justify Compelled Speech.	16
(2) There is No Reasonable Relation Between the MERK Act’s Disclosure Regime and the Government’s Stated Interests.	17
II. The Trial Court Erred When It Granted the Government’s Motion to Dismiss ASA’s Fourth Amendment Claim.	18
<u>A. ASA Has Standing to Pursue a Facial Challenge to the MERK Act on Fourth Amendment Grounds.</u>	19
(1) Specific Facts and Case-Specific Context Will Not Benefit the Court’s Fourth Amendment Analysis of the MERK Act’s Search Provision.	20
(2) Denying a Facial Challenge Would Place an Unfair Burden on Businesses to Either Pay the Expensive Implementation Costs of Compliance or the Steep Penalties of Noncompliance.	22
<u>B. The MERK Act Violates the Fourth Amendment Prohibition on Unreasonable Searches.</u>	23
(1) The MERK Act Does Not Address a Substantial Government Interest.	24
(2) The Video Streaming Requirement is Not Necessary to Meet a Government Interest.....	25
(3) None of the MERK Act’s Provisions Provides the Discretion-Limiting Function of a Warrant.	25
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	4
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 13-5281, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14398, at *3 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2014).....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2004)	9
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).	4, 20, 21
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	15
<i>Colonnade Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	24
<i>Consol. Cigar Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000) <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom. Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	passim
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	11
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>F.T.C. v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008) <i>aff’d</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish–Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	18
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	7
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>John Donnelly & Sons v. Campbell</i> , 639 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	24
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	23
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	6

<i>Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City Of Concord, N.H.</i> , 513 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008)	5
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	24, 26
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	15
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	24
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	21, 22
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	23
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) <i>aff’d</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 9, 10, 11	
<i>United States v. Tiru-Plaza</i> , 766 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2014)	20
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	passim

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C.A. § 603 (2014)	26
69 FR 54625-02 (2004).....	26
7 U.S.C.A. § 1902 (2014)	4, 13

Other Authorities

Anderson Chang, <i>The Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Graphic Warning Labels, and the Future of Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , 11 First Amend. L. Rev. 441, 454 (2013)	6
--	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV	19
